USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to the Company from the sale of the Debentures offered
hereby will be added to the working capital of the Company and will be available
for general corporate purposes, which may include the repayment of indebtedness,
the financing of capital commitments and possible future acquisitions associated
with the continued expansion of the Company's cruise business. The Company
expects to use all or a portion of such net proceeds to pay a portion of the
approximately $250 million which remains to be paid for the cruise ship Elation
which is expected to be delivered in February 1998.

   S-2

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at August
31, 1997 and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Debentures. See "Use
of Proceeds". The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with
the financial statements and related notes incorporated in the accompanying
Prospectus by reference.

   AS OF
   AUGUST 31, 1997
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------  ------------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current portion of long-term debt.....  $   62,089  $   62,089
   ------------  ------------
   ------------  ------------
Long-term debt:
  Mortgages and other loans payable bearing interest at rates ranging from 8% to 9.9%,
   secured by vessels.....   42,278   42,278
  Commercial paper(1).....   161,624   161,624
  Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility due 2001.....   --   --
  Other loans payable.....   72,985   72,985
  5.75% Notes Due March 15, 1998(2).....   200,000   200,000
  6.15% Notes Due October 1, 2003.....   124,958   124,958
  7.70% Notes Due July 15, 2004.....   99,921   99,921
  7.05% Notes Due May 15, 2005.....   99,846   99,846
  7.20% Debentures Due October 1, 2023.....   124,875   124,875
  6.65% Debentures Due January 15, 2028(3).....   --   199,226
   ------------  ------------
   Total long-term debt.....   926,487   1,125,713
   ------------  ------------

Shareholders' equity:
  Class A Common Stock ($.01 par value; one vote per share; 399,500 shares authorized;
   297,179 shares issued and outstanding).....   2,972   2,972
  Class B Common Stock ($.01 par value; five votes per share; 100,500 shares
   authorized; no shares issued and outstanding).....   --   --
  Paid-in capital.....   865,132   865,132
  Retained earnings.....   2,620,440   2,620,440
  Other.....   6,696   6,696
   ------------  ------------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   3,495,240   3,495,240
   ------------  ------------
   Total capitalization.....  $  4,421,727   4,620,953
   ------------  ------------
   ------------  ------------

- ------------------------

(1) The commercial paper program is backed by the Unsecured Revolving Credit
   Facility due 2001 and, as such, has been classified as long-term.

(2) The 5.75% Notes due March 15, 1998 are expected to be repaid through
   borrowings under the Company's commercial paper program, the Company's
   Unsecured Revolving Credit Facility due 2001 or through the issuance of